1 2 3 4	1025 FILED MAY 2 년 2009 HOWARD W. CONVERS, CLERK By: DEPUTY CLERK
5	
6	IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
7	IN THE FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE
8	
9	THE ADMINISTRATIVE MATTER OF.
10 11	DISPUTE RESOLUTION AND SHORT TRIAL PROGRAMS
12	/ ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 09-04
12	WHEREAS, the Judges of the District recognize the necessity to reallocate
14	resources within the District Court to meet budget constraints and goals; and
15	WHEREAS, pursuant to the budget plan presented at the March 27, 2009
16	Special District Court Judges Meeting by the District Court Budget Committee, the
17	following reorganization of the Second Judicial District Court was proposed:
18	1. The Honorable Bridget Robb Peck would be named the Acting Alternative
19	Dispute Resolution Commissioner and assume control and the responsibilities
20	associated with that program; and,
21	2. The Honorable Connie J. Steinheimer would be named the Acting Short
22	Trial Commissioner and assume control and the responsibilities associated with that
23	program; and
24	WHEREAS, on March 27, 2009, the Judges of the District Court voted on and
25	approved the District Court's budget plan as presented by the District Court Budget
26	Committee; accordingly,
27	///
28	///
	4

3

.

1	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
2	1. That pursuant to Nevada Arbitration Rules Part B – Rules Governing
3	Alternative Dispute Resolution Rule 2, the Honorable Bridget Robb Peck, Department
4	13, shall be designated as the Acting Alternative Dispute Resolution Commissioner for
5	the Second Judicial District Court, and is thereby assigned to the control and
6	responsibilities associated with the Alternative Dispute Resolution program, and
7	2. That pursuant to Nevada Short Trial Rule 2, the Honorable Connie J.
8	Steinheimer, Department 4, shall be designated as the Acting Short Trial Commissioner
9	for the Second Judicial District Court, and is thereby assigned the control and
10	responsibilities associated with the Short Trial Program.
11	3. This Administrative Order shall be in effect as of June 1, 2009 until
12	December 31, 2011, or until specifically modified or rescinded by subsequent
13	Administrative Order.
14	DATED this <u>26</u> day of May, 2009.
15	Consis 1 Strabsins
16	CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE
17	CONNIE J. STEINHEIMER
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	2

-

e		
1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	I certify that I am an employee of SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT; that	
3	on the 28 th day of May, 2009, I hand delivered, a true and correct copy of the attached	
4	Administrative Order, addressed to:	
5	Judges of the Second Judicial District Court	
6	Honorable Janet J. Berry - Department 1 Honorable David Hardy – Department 2	
7	Honorable Jerry Polaha – Department 3	
 ⁸ Honorable Deborah Schumacher – Department 5 Honorable Brent Adams – Department 6 ⁹ Honorable Patrick Flanagan – Department 7 Honorable Steven R. Kosach – Department 8 ¹⁰ Honorable Robert Perry – Department 9 	Honorable Brent Adams – Department 6	
	Honorable Robert Perry – Department 9	
11	Honorable Steven P. Elliott – Department 10 Honorable Chuck Weller – Department 11	
12	Honorable Frances Doherty – Department 12 Honorable Bridget Robb Peck – Department 13	
13	Honorable Linda Gardner – Department 14	
14	Howard W. Conyers	
15	Clerk of the Court Second Judicial District Court	
16		
17	\wedge	
18	audleitta	
19 20	Audrey A. Kay	
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		L

• •